
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact James Clapson – Tel: 01303 853267 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website: www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 

Date of Publication: 30 Jan 2023 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 7 February 2023 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 

place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home.  Although unlikely, no 
guarantee can be made that Members of the public in attendance will not 
appear in the webcast footage. It is therefore recommended that anyone 
with an objection to being filmed does not enter the council chamber. 
 
Please note there are 37 seats available for members of the public, which 
will be reserved for those speaking or participating at the meeting.  The 
remaining available seats will be given on a first come, first served basis. 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories: 
 
a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b) other significant interests (OSI); 
c) voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://shepway.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 February 2023 

3.   Operation Brock Holiday Traffic Disruption (Pages 5 - 126) 
 

 This report presents background information to support the committee in 
consideration of matters raised in relation to the deployment of Operation 
Brock. 
 

 

Page 2



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 
do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 
DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 
dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Other Significant Interest (OSI) 
 
Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and explain the 
nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 
commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 
must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 
granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 
permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 
evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 
same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 
taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 
procedure rules. 
 
Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 
 
Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 
transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 
under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 
the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 
 
Note to the Code: 
Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 
bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 

 
 

 
 

Report Number OS/22/09 
 

 
To:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee     
Date:  7 February 2023 
Status:  Non-Key decision 
Responsible Officer: Ewan Green, Director of Place 
  
 
SUBJECT:  OPERATION BROCK HOLIDAY TRAFFIC 

DISRUPTION 
 
SUMMARY:   
This report presents background information to support the committee in 
consideration of matters raised in relation to the deployment of Operation Brock in 
the summer of 2022.  
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The matter has been referred to this committee as agreed by Councillor Keutenius 
(as Chair of this committee) in response to a question from Councillor Peall at the 
Council meeting of 27th July 2022. 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report OS/22/09. 
2. To consider the report and contributions from partners taking part in 

the meeting. 
3. To make recommendations to the Council as appropriate. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 30 January 
2023 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Operation Fennel is a multi-agency response to adverse volumes of 

international and national heavy goods vehicles and tourist traffic that are 
affecting the local and strategic road network because they are unable to 
leave the country via the Port of Dover and/or the Channel Tunnel in a 
timely manner.  

 
The Operation Brock contraflow system forms part of this overall approach. 
It is designed to keep traffic on the M20 and other roads in Kent moving 
when there is disruption to travel across the English Channel.   
 

1.2  When there is any sort of disruption in the channel, HGV traffic on the M20 
heading for the Port of Dover or the Eurotunnel has nowhere to go. 
Operation ‘Brock’ is a contraflow that can be set up overnight. It separates 
traffic into different lanes across both carriageways and keeps the M20 and 
other local roads open and moving. It means, once the contraflow is in, if 
on the M20 but not going to the port or the Eurotunnel, the journey 
continues as normal. During peak periods there has been significant travel 
disruption experienced on the roads network in the East Kent area. 

 
1.3 Operation Brock was deployed on 5th July 2022 in preparation for the 

predicted summer traffic. The deployment of Operation Brock is managed 
by National Highways and overseen by the Kent Resilience Forum (KRF) 
which includes representatives from the Council at strategic, tactical and 
operational levels. 
 
Further detail on the deployment of Operation Brock can be found via: 
https://nationalhighways.co.uk/travel-updates/operation-brock/  

 
Further background on the KRF can be found via:  
https://www.kentprepared.org.uk/ 

 
1.4 Parts of Folkestone and Hythe, and the wider East Kent area, suffered 

large scale disruption between 22 and 24 July 2022.  The area became 
congested with holiday traffic attempting to cross the channel to Europe as 
well as a road traffic collision on the M20 which saw the motorway closed 
in both directions for a considerable amount of time on 22nd July 2022.  

 
This led to Councillor Peall raising a question to the Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee at full Council on 27 July 2022: 

 
From Councillor Peall to Councillor Keutenius, Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee ‘Following the appalling traffic chaos 
of the weekend, that led to queues for the first time in both directions of the 
M20, the length of the M20 being used again for Brock, the M2 and A2 
brought to a halt, local residents being stuck in traffic for hours on journeys 
that would normally take minutes; the people of Hawkinge being essentially 
denied access to buses, schools, Folkestone, the beaches and shops on 
another great weather weekend; the impact on council services such as 
waste collection and street cleansing; tourists to our area; and local 
businesses, it is clear that in all the so called planning, Folkestone and 

Page 6

https://nationalhighways.co.uk/travel-updates/operation-brock/
https://www.kentprepared.org.uk/


Hawkinge have been forgotten, whilst focus is given to keeping streets 
clear in Dover.  
 
Can I ask that Overview and Scrutiny arrange an urgent special meeting, 
open to include all members of the council if they so wish, to invite the Kent 
Resilience Forum, KCC Highways, National Highways, the Police, 
Eurotunnel, Port of Dover, the French authorities and any other relevant 
party to explain why we can expect a summer as “the hotspot of hell” and 
what they will do to avoid such issues with immediate effect? ‘ 

 
Answer from Councillor Keutenius:  
‘Thank you, Councillor Peall, for your question. 
  
I agree that the disruption experienced at the weekend to residents and 
businesses across the district was unacceptable. I am happy to ask officers 
to support Members of OSC in preparing for and hosting a special scrutiny 
session as soon as is practicable.’ 

 
1.5 Following the significant events of 22-24 July 2022 a number of Kent 

authorities and partners wrote an open letter to the Secretary of State for 
Transport to express concerns over the impact of Operation Brock and to 
seek assurances that short and long term interventions to address these 
issues will be forthcoming. This letter and the response from the Secretary 
of State are attached as Appendix 1. 

 
2. SCOPE OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW 
 
2.1 The significant events of 22-24 July 2022, which impacted upon Folkestone 

and Hythe and neighbouring districts, are linked to wider traffic 
management and border control issues which necessitate the deployment 
of Operation Brock. It is suggested that the scope of the scrutiny review 
includes the following: 

 

 What were the issues which caused the traffic disruption throughout 

the deployment of Operation Brock? Were there additional issues 

which resulted in the severe disruption experienced on 22-24 July 

2022? 

 

 What reviews and debriefs have been undertaken in relation to 

Operation Brock and what are the outcomes and learning points 

from these? 

 

 Are there identifiable socio, economic, financial and environmental 

impacts resulting from the traffic disruption? 

 

 What assurances can be offered that the levels of disruption 

experienced throughout the deployment will not happen again; what 

measures will be put in place; and what is the timeline for 

implementation? 

 

Page 7



2.2 In addition to hearing from the lead organisations and agencies involved, 
the review will hear from those affected by the disruption including 
communities and businesses in the area. Invited attendees will have the 
opportunity to make opening statements to give their perspective and views 
to aid considerations of the committee. A list on invited partners is attached 
as Appendix 2. 

 
2.3 The Kent & Medway Economic Partnership (KMEP) carried out a survey of 

Kent and Medway businesses on the impact of Operation Brock. The report 
is attached as Appendix 3. This is a comprehensive report which provides 
background on the deployment of Operation Brock and a detailed analysis 
of views from the business community. 

 
Further background to KMEP can be found via: KMEP 

 
2.4 A KRF debrief was commissioned in order to capture any learning points 

and best practise regarding Traffic Management deployment over the 
summer period 5th July to 5th September. This involved key partners and 
reviewed all aspects of the deployment including mobilisation, traffic 
management, communications, driver welfare, partner engagement and 
communities. The outcomes from this debrief will be used to shape the 
future deployment of Operation Brock. 

3. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 

3.1 There are no direct risk management implications to note. 

4.  LEGAL/FINANCIAL AND OTHER POLICY MATTERS 

4.1  Legal Officer’s Comments (NM) 

There are no direct legal implications to note. 

4.2   Finance Officer’s Comments ( ) 

There are no direct finance implications to note. 

4.3 Diversities and Equalities Implications (GE) 

There are no direct diversity and equality implications to note. 

4.4  Climate Change Implications (OF) 

There are no direct climate change implications to note. 

 
5. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting 

 
Ewan Green, Director of Place 

Page 8

http://www.kmep.org.uk/


Telephone: 07783 659864 
Email:  ewan.green@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 
 The following background documents have been relied upon in the 
preparation of this report:  

  
  
 

Appendices: 
 

Appendix 1 Letter to Secretary of State 
 
Appendix 2  Partner Organisations Invited to Scrutiny Review 
 
Appendix 3 KMEP Survey of Business Views 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Councillor Trevor Bartlett 
Leader of Dover District Council 
Leader’s Office 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover, Kent 
CT16 3PJ 
 

   19
[...]

 

Cllr Reece Pugh, Deputy Leader of Thanet District Council 

 

Cllr Roger Gough, Leader of Kent County Council 

 

Matthew Scott, Kent Police & Crime Commissioner 

 

Deirdre Wells OBE, Chief Executive, Visit Kent 

 

John Keefe, Director of Public Affairs, Getlink (Eurotunnnel) 

 

Page 15

https://www.dover.gov.uk/privacy


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 

List of Organisations Invited to the Folkestone & Hythe District Council Operation 

Brock / Holiday Traffic Disruption Scrutiny Review 

 

Kent Resilience Forum 

Kent County Council – Highways 

Kent & Medway Economic Partnership 

National Highways 

Kent Police 

SE Coast Ambulance 

Kent Fire & Rescue 

Eurotunnel 

Port of Dover 

UK Border Force 

HM Coastguard 

Dover District Council 

Ashford Borough Council 

Folkestone and Hythe Business Board 

Stagecoach 

Southeastern Rail 

Road Haulage Industry 

Dept for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

Department for Transport 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 

A survey of Kent and Medway Businesses 

on the impact of Operation Brock 
 

 

 

Photo taken from the Independent Newspaper of Operation Brock in 2022 

 

  

Page 19



2 
 

Foreword: 

 
Kent and Medway are prone to severe traffic congestion in the event of cross-channel disruption. 
This is a consequence of our position as the leading freight gateway between the UK and EU for 
Roll-on Roll-off (Ro Ro) traffic. In colloquial terms, when the short strait ports of Dover and 
Eurotunnel sneeze, Kent and Medway catch a cold. 
 
Operation Brock is the current traffic management system in Kent that seeks to keep vehicles 
moving when cross-channel incidents occur at the UK border. The Kent Resilience Forum oversees 
its deployment. 
 
Businesses across Kent and Medway have raised their concerns with the Kent and Medway 
Economic Partnership (KMEP) about the impact that Operation Brock, and other accompanying 
traffic initiatives, are having on their ability to trade effectively. The A2 Dover Access Scheme and 
the Brenley Corner Scheme (being considered for potential inclusion in RIS3 by National Highways) 
are frequently mentioned alongside Operation Brock as barriers to sustaining and growing the 
economy.  
 
There is a feeling amongst the business community that ‘enough is enough’, and that it is 
unacceptable to continue using Operation Brock as the main management solution to cross-
channel disruption; a permanent set of solutions is needed, which include off-road solutions, as 
well as intelligent border controls. 
 
KMEP therefore commissioned KCC to conduct a survey of the business community to assess the 
scale of the impact of Operation Brock on economic growth. This survey took place between 21st 
and 31st July 2022. Chapter Three of this report provides an overview of the survey results. 
Chapter One provides the context and background to Operation Brock and its deployment. 
Chapter Two provides a few national and local newspaper screenshots to show the reputational 
damage suffered by Kent and Medway as an investment location due to Operation Brock and the 
associated traffic congestion. 
 
KMEP wishes to work with all partners, including Ministers, the DfT, National Highways, Kent 
Resilience Forum, and the Ports, on proactively and constructively coming up with a solution and 
implementation plan. 
 
Thank you for your consideration of this important issue. 
 

 
Liz Gibney 
Chairman of the Kent and Medway Economic Partnership 
Chairman of the Kent and Medway Business Advisory Board 
  

Page 20



3 
 

Contents 
Section Name Page No. 

Foreword 2 
Contents 3 

Chapter One - Context and background to Operation Brock and its deployment 

What is Operation Brock? 6 
Phase A – Deployment of Dover TAP and TAP256 6 
Phase B – Deployment of Operation Brock 8 
Phase C – Deployment of Operation Brock Charlie 10 
Phase D – Deployment of Operation Brock Zero 11 

The frequency and cause of 
[...]

Dover Traders as a group reported to Dover District Council that their income fell 40% on average. 
 
 

If these examples are indicative of other businesses’ performance, it suggests revenue and 
income falls between 40% and 60% when ‘overcapacity’ Operation Brock is in effect. 
 

20%

30%

19%

24%

28%

22%

31%

23%

2%

1%

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350

Overcapacity

Default

Revenue and Income

None Slight Moderate Severe Unable to trade

# of businesses 

Page 61



44 
 

Here are some free text comments made by Kent and Medway businesses in the survey 
specifically about the impact of Operation Brock on revenue and income: 

 

  

We employ 500 staff at our site in 
Lenham and operate 100 HGVs 

delivering food products across the 
UK only. The delays to our drivers, 
staff and partners and contractors 

costs us thousands in extra wages, 
delays, failed deliveries by us and by 

hauliers delivering stock to our 
warehouses. The impact to our 

business in massive. 

We are a fine arts auction house selling items 
of value on behalf of our clients. Buyers are 
invited to visit our auction house on viewing 
days to look at the Lots up for sale. We have 
found that the disruption on the M20 has put 

off many prospective buyers from travelling to 
Folkestone, and so have been unable to view 

items properly. That then translates into a 
loss of valuable sales for us, and for our 

vendors. 
 

I’m a local trader in Dover. The sales 
impact of Operation Brock during the 

weekend of 2nd April was Fri / Sat - 40% 
drop in takings, the following week was 
around a 10 - 15% drop in takings. Also, 
there was high wastage following drop 

in trade with stock flow needing time to 
adjust to lower takings. 

 

The continuous restrictions on the 
M20, which has also impacted the 
A20, has created many issues with 

our trading capabilities between 
Ashford, Folkestone & Dover. 

 

In Brock, we cannot stop 
trading normally but incur 

massive delays and 
subseque
[...]
he LGF funding secured by local partners was therefore 
relinquished and reallocated to other projects across the South East Local Enterprise Partnership’s 
area.  
 

In November 2017, the Government told the High Court it will no longer be defending a judicial 
review against the plans for the lorry park proposal near Stanford and it had scrapped the plans 
entirely5. 
 

In May 2018, the Government published a national survey of lorry parking6. 
 

Operation Brock was devised/implemented in 2019 as an alternative traffic management 
solution for Kent. As the survey results show, local businesses feel this has been ineffective in 
easing congestion. 
 

In July 20221, in an open letter to the road haulage sector, Ministers pledged the DfT will work 
with industry leaders to support more official parking spaces for lorry drivers and look at ways to 
improve the standard of lorry parks7. 
 

On 31st January 22, the Times newspaper8 reported that “National Highways, the government 
agency that runs England’s motorways and A roads, has been instructed by the Government to 
identify a site. A new lorry park could help prevent gridlock on the A20 in Kent.” 
 

KMEP and the business sector would welcome understanding from the Government and DfT the 
nature of their current lorry park plans.    
 

 
5 https://www.kentonline.co.uk/hythe/news/lorry-park-plan-axed-135315/ 
6 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-survey-of-lorry-parking 
7 https://www.transportxtra.com/publications/parking-review/news/69381/ministers-promise-more-truck-parking-
and-simpler-hgv-driver-training 
8 https://www.thetimes.co.uk/article/giant-lorry-park-plan-to-ease-border-traffic-chaos-on-a20-in-kent-68d0w6d5n 

Page 101



84 
 

 

 

Summary and Next Steps  

 

 
From the Spending Review and Autumn Statement 2015   

Page 102



85 
 

Summary 
 

The key findings of the business survey are: 

• Kent and Medway Businesses overwhelmingly assess that Operation Brock negatively 
imp
[...]
, drivers have facilities, and the general road 

user is unaffected. 
 

 

Page 103



86 
 

Next Steps 
 
KMEP commissioned this survey of the business community to assess the scale of the impact of 
Operation Brock on economic growth.  
 
We hope that these survey findings can prove useful to the Government, Department for 
Transport, and members of the Kent Resilience Forum to evidence why a permanent solution 
(specifically a network of lorry parks) should be committed to and implemented without delay. 
 
KMEP will continue to focus on the issue of Operation Brock at its future meetings and wishes to 
invite senior officials from the Department of Transport to attend our next meeting in September 
22, so they can share details of the latest activity underway in relation to the issues raised in this 
report.  
 
KMEP would also welcome a conversation with the Secretary of State for Transport, once the new 
Government has formed in early September. 
 
This survey report also serves to evidence why investment should be made through the Road 
Investment Strategy 3 in notable Kent and Medway pinch points (specially, but not limited to 
Brenley Corner and the A2 Dover Access Scheme). 
 
In addition, KMEP knows a Levelling Up Bid has been submitted to the Government in recent 
months by the Port of Dover and Kent County Council with a view to improving efficient traffic 
movement through the Port in light of new customs checks. KMEP would urge the Government to 
select the bid for investment. 
 
KMEP wishes to offer its services to Government and all relevant partners in helping to proactively 
and constructively design a solution and implementation plan. If KMEP can be of use in 
undertaking further surveys, we would be most willing to do that.  
 
We understand that since KMEP undertook its survey, Maidstone Borough Council has launched a 
survey of the residential and business community in its area. This provides further evidence from 
the wider community about t

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 7 February 2023 
  
Present Councillors; Miss Susan Carey, Jim Martin (In place of 

Rebecca Shoob), Connor McConville, Terence Mullard, 
Patricia Rolfe and Georgina Treloar (In place of John 
Wing) 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillors; Peter Gane, Michelle Keutenius, Rebecca 

Shoob and John Wing 
  
Officers Present:  James Clapson (Case Officer (Committee)), Dee Elson 

(Control Centre & Resilience Lead), Ewan Green 
(Director of Place) and Sue Lewis (Case Officer 
(Committee)) 

  
Others Present: Lisa Guthrie (Head of the Kent Resilience Team – Kent 

Resilience Forum), Nicky Potts (Head of Operational 
Integration – National Highways), Sean Martell (Head of 
Service Delivery – National Highways), Chris Else 
(Assistant Director for Resilience – Kent Fire and 
Rescue), Robert Gregory (Deputy Director – Eurotunnel), 
Natalie Benville (media and Comms Manager - 
Eurotunnel), Emma Ward (Chief operations Officer – Port 
of Dover), Nadeem Aziz (Chief Executive – Dover District 
Council), Anthony Baldock (Director of Health and 
Wellbeing – Ashford Borough Council), Councillor Stuart 
Peall (Cabinet Member Enforcement, Regulatory 
Services, Waste & Building Control), Geoff Miles 
(Chairman of Folkestone and Hythe Business Advisory 
Board), Dominic Graham (Alcaline - Quality & Insurances 
Manager), Callum Bailey (Director - Duo Technology Ltd), 
Matthew Arnold (Commercial Director - Stagecoach), Ian 
Hall (Security & Resilience Manager – South Eastern 
Rail), Jonathan Evans (Head of Border Resilience, Border 
Resilience and Response Team – Department of 
Transport), Elena Hall (Chief Inspector, Kent Poilce), 
Ross Dorman (Traffic Management Officer, Kent Police). 
 
 

 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 February 2023 
 
 

 
 

 

Election of Chairman 

 
As both the Chair and Vice-Chair had offered their apologies and were unable 
to attend the meeting, it was: 
 
Proposed by Councillor Jim Martin 
Seconded by Councillor Mullard 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Councillor McConville be elected Chair for the meeting. 
 

1. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. Operation Brock Holiday Traffic Disruption 
 
Cllr Peall began proceedings by explaining that he brought his question to 
Council following the unprecedented disruption experienced by residents in the 
area between 22 and 24 July 2022.   He hoped to get an understanding of what 
went wrong, and to see what could be done better. 
 
Mr Green introduced the report that gave some background information and 
included the scoping document for the review.  There were four suggested key 
lines of enquiry for the Committee to consider that would form the framework of 
the meeting.   He also advised that the findings of the review would form part of 
the Council’s response to the Kent Resilience Forum (KRF) for inclusion in the 
Operation Fennel review. 
 
What were the issues that caused the traffic disruption throughout the 
deployment of Operation Brock? Were there additional issues which 
resulted in the severe disruption experienced between 22 and 24 July 
2022? 
 
Those present described the following factors that contributed to the disruption 
experienced between the 22 and 24 July 2023: 

 The highest level of holiday traffic since the Covid-19 pandemic had 
struck.  However the subsequent two weekends had a similar amount of 
traffic and the area did not experience the same level of disruption. 

 The Just Stop Oil protest at the Dartford Tunnel delayed people reaching 
the Port and Tunnel in the run up to the weekend, this led to a domino 
effect of delays that ran into the weekend. 

 There was a major accident on the M20 that led to its closure for 4 hours.    

 The use of the A20 to divert Channel Tunnel traffic caused congestion in 
the surrounding area. 

 Drivers instinctively tried to avoid areas of delay, this led to congestion in 
surrounding roads.  It was especially problematic when large vehicles 
found themselves on unsuitable narrow roads.   



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 February 2023 
 
 

 
 

 

 Following from Britain’s exit from the European Union, more stringent 
boarder checks were required to enter Europe from 21 July.  These 
checks took more time, and a full complement of French border control 
officers were not in position to conduct the checks until 23 July.  This led 
to significant delays in processing travellers through the border control 
areas.  

 
 
Are there identifiable socio, economic, financial and environmental 
impacts resulting from the traffic disruption? 
 
Those present offered the following impacts resulting from the disruption: 

 There was a perception that the area became gridlocked when Operation 
Brock was in operation.  This perception led to a loss of business for 
existing companies and made new businesses hesitant to locate in the 
area. 

 The media reported when there were delays and showed pictures of 
traffic jams, but did not report on how well the system worked when there 
were not traffic jams. This gave the impression that the area was 
paralysed with traffic.  Visit Kent had been working hard to try and rebuff 
this perception to ensure that the positive impact of accolades like the 
Kent Heritage Coast being recognised as the  fourth best region to visit in 
the World by the Lonely Planet in 2022. 

 When the roads were blocked, people could not get to work, school, 
hospital, or shops.  Stagecoach advised that they were typically one hour 
late in delivering children to school, and around 90 minutes late dropping 
children home after school.  

 Operation Brock was considered a significant improvement when 
compared to Operation Stack.  It was an innovative solution that could be 
deployed and removed in a single evening. 

 East Kent residents and businesses were bearing the cost for a national 
problem, that should have a national solution. 

 There was a need to add more resilience to the system.  It was 
recognised that the KRF did a great job at managing events with the 
resources at their disposal. 

 In 2010 a report was commissioned to look at the social and economic 
impact of Operation Stack on the Country.  

 A lot of attention seemed to be focused on mitigating disruption in and 
around Dover, however the impact of the disruption in Folkestone and 
Hythe also needed recognition.  

 The disruption may have impacted upon the emergency services’ ability 
to respond to calls, this could have put people’s health at risk. 

 
 
What reviews and debriefs have been undertaken in relation to Operation 
Brock and what are the outcomes and learning points from these? 
 
Those present provided the following updates and opinions in relation to the 
deployment of Operation Brock during the summer of 2022: 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 February 2023 
 
 

 
 

 

 Between 22 and 24 July 2022 road closures resulted in some traffic 
control measures being unavailable.  The KRF deserved credit in 
regaining control of the situation. 

 The KRF’s influence was limited to Kent, however the options to stop the 
build-up of traffic were limited once vehicles entered the county.  A 
national response would be more effective in preventing the build-up of 
traffic in Kent. 

 The KRF conducted a debrief on 28 September 2022 specifically relating 
to events between 22 and 24 July, it came up with 29 recommendations.  
Most of the recommendations have been fed into the ongoing Operation 
Fennel review.   

 Operation Brock required the Police to control freight at key locations, 
such as Brenley Corner.  There was a perception that foreign lorry 
drivers did not obey the rules, however this perception could be because 
83% of freight vehicles were registered overseas. 

 Operation Brock would continue to be used for some time, there were no 
plans to significantly change the system. 

 Better systems were now in place to help ensure that an adequate 
number of French Border Control staff were on site at the Port and 
Tunnel. 

 During busy times, the release of lorries from lorry stops was co-
ordinated to try and manage their arrival time at the Port and Tunnel 

 An extensive amount of work had gone into the Kent and Medway 
Economic Partnership’s report on the impact of Operation Brock on 
businesses. 

 
What assurances can be offered that the levels of disruption experienced 
throughout the deployment will not happen again; what measures will be 
put in place; and what is the timeline for implementation? 
 
The following points were made during consideration of the question: 

 France and the EU could help by relieving some of the paperwork and 
bureaucracy.  

 Communication with the Port and Tunnel customers could be improved, 
a text or email notification of potential delays, the impact of adverse 
weather conditions and other travel information could help people 
manage their journey to the border.  

 Historically it had been found that when hauliers were advised of a delay, 
they tended to make their way into the area as quickly as possible, to get 
close to the front of the queue.  This action could exacerbate congestion. 

 The Department of Transport was scoping out a review to look at ways to 
improve the queuing systems, including the application of new 
technology.  Recommendations from the review would be available in the 
summer 2023.  The Department of Transport welcomed input from 
stakeholders into the review.  The findings of the review would be used 
to create a case to government to fund additional interventions.  

 The Council could collate reports from residents and businesses about 
how they have been affected by Operation Brock.  This could then be 
submitted to the Department of Transport for inclusion in their case to 
Government for interventions.  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 February 2023 
 
 

 
 

 

 There needed to be a shared voice to give a strong message about the 
negative impact the disruption has on East Kent, it was not just a 
Folkestone and Hythe problem.   

 Communications to residents and businesses regarding the deployment 
of Operation Brock are co-ordinated by the KRF to ensure clarity of 
messaging. 

 Both the Port of Dover, and The East Kent Chief Executive Group would 
submit responses to an all-party parliamentary group that has called for 
evidence on the matter.   

 It was important that major housing developments, such as the Otterpool 
Park site, were considered as part of the planning process for any future 
emergency traffic management plan. 

 The Port of Dover had received Levelling Up funding to reconfigure the 
layout and increase the capacity for vehicle management at the port.  
The funding would be used to move the border controls further into the 
port, this would enable the port to hold 2500 freight vehicles on site. 
Works were planned to begin in September 2023 and would take place 
during the normal daily running of the port.  

 The Council could look to provide some information on its website to 
warn residents about times of possible disruption, however there was a 
significant risk that this could perpetuate the perception that the area was 
not open for business. 

 
Upon completion of the debate, the Committee agreed the following 
recommendations: 

1. That the ongoing engagement with businesses and residents, to 
establish the impact of Operation Brock, should continue. 

2. That the Council continue to work with partners to promote the need for 
investment to achieve sustainable improvements in the cross-border 
traffic flow. 

3. That once the Operation Fennel review was complete, the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee would consider the findings that had an impact upon 
the district as part of its regular meeting cycle. 

 
 
 
 
 


